



Recommendation 2043 (2014)<sup>1</sup> Provisional version

## Urgent need to deal with new failures to co-operate with the European Court of Human Rights

Parliamentary Assembly

1. The Parliamentary Assembly refers to its Resolution 1991 (2014) on the urgent need to deal with new failures to co-operate with the European Court of Human Rights, to Resolution CM/Res(2010)25 of the Committee of Ministers on member States' duty to respect and protect the right of individual application to the European Court of Human Rights, adopted as a response to Assembly Resolution 1571 (2007) on member States' duty to co-operate with the European Court of Human Rights, and to the Committee of Ministers' decision regarding kidnappings and irregular removals from the national territory taken at its 1176th meeting on 10 July 2013.

2. The Assembly commends the Committee of Ministers for following up on a regular basis cases of non-respect of the interim measures of the European Court of Human Rights.

3. The Assembly invites the Committee of Ministers to continue insisting on the effective investigation of any violations of the Court's interim measures, in particular irregular removals from the national territory, and to require the States Parties concerned to hold to account the perpetrators of any illegal acts.

<sup>1.</sup> Assembly debate on 10 April 2014 (17th Sitting) (see Doc. 13435, report of the Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights, rapporteur: Mr Kimmo Sasi). *Text adopted by the Assembly* on 10 April 2014 (17th Sitting).